Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

CY7C024AV/025AV/026AV
Document Number: 38-06052 Rev. *S Page 19 of 24
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Definitions
4K × 16 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram Package Type
Operating
Range
20 CY7C024AV-20AXC 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C024AV-20AXI 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
25 CY7C024AV-25AXC 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C024AV-25AXI 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
8K × 16 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram Package Type
Operating
Range
20 CY7C025AV-20AXC 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
25 CY7C025AV-25AXC 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
CY7C025AV-25AXI 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Industrial
16K × 16 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM
Speed
(ns) Ordering Code
Package
Diagram Package Type
Operating
Range
20 CY7C026AV-20AXC 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free) Commercial
25 CY7C026AV-25AXC 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free)
CY7C026AV-25AI 51-85048 100-pin TQFP Industrial
CY7C026AV-25AXI 51-85048 100-pin TQFP (Pb-free)
Temperature Range: X = C or I
C = Commercial; I = Industrial
X = Pb-free (RoHS Compliant)
Package Type:
A = 100-pin TQFP
Speed Grade: XX = 20 or 25
20 = 20 ns; 25 = 25 ns
AV = 3.3 V
Depth: X = 4 or 5 or 6
4 = 4K; 5 = 8K; 6 = 16K
Width: 02 = × 16
Technology Code: C = CMOS
Marketing Code: 7 = Dual Port SRAM
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CCY 02 X - XX XX XAV7
CY7C024AV/025AV/026AV
Document Number: 38-06052 Rev. *S Page 20 of 24
Package Diagram
Figure 16. 100-pin TQFP (14 × 14 × 1.4 mm) A100SA Package Outline, 51-85048
51-85048 *J
CY7C024AV/025AV/026AV
Document Number: 38-06052 Rev. *S Page 21 of 24
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
CE Chip Enable
CMOS Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor
I/O Input/Output
OE Output Enable
SRAM Static Random Access Memory
TQFP Thin Quad Flat Pack
TTL Transistor-Transistor Logic
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
MHz megahertz
µA microampere
mA milliampere
mm millimeter
mV millivolt
ns nanosecond
Ω ohm
% percent
pF picofarad
V volt
CY7C024AV/025AV/026AV
Document Number: 38-06052 Rev. *S Page 22 of 24
Document History Page
Document Title: CY7C024AV/025AV/026AV, 3.3 V 4K/8K/16K × 16 Dual-Port Static RAM
Document Number: 38-06052
Rev. ECN No.
Orig. of
Change
Submission
Date
Description of Change
** 110204 SZV 11/11/01 Change from Spec number: 38-00838 to 38-06052.
*A 122302 RBI 12/27/02 Updated Maximum Ratings:
Added Note 11 and referred the same note in maximum ratings.
*B 128958 JFU 9/03/03 Updated Ordering Information:
Added CY7C025AV-25AI.
*C 237622 YDT See ECN Updated Features:
Removed “Pin-compatible and functionally equivalent to IDT70V24, 70V25,
and 7V0261”.
*D 241968 WWZ See ECN Updated Ordering Information:
Added CY7C024AV-25AI.
*E 276451 SPN See ECN Updated Ordering Information:
Updated 16K × 16 3.3 V Asynchronous Dual-Port SRAM:
Replaced “× 18” with “× 16” in heading (for 026AV part numbers).
*F 279452 RUY See ECN Updated Pin Configurations:
Updated Figure 2:
Replaced A113L with A13L (for CY7C026AV pin list).
Updated Electrical Characteristics:
Added minimum value of VIL parameter (0.3 V)
Added Note 14 and referred the same note in minimum value of VIL parameter.
Updated Ordering Information:
Added Pb-free part numbers.
*G 373580 RUY See ECN Updated Ordering Information:
Replaced CY7C024AC-25AXC with CY7C024AV-25AXC.
*H 380476 PCX See ECN Updated Ordering Information:
Added CY7C024AV-15AI, CY7C024AV-15AXI, CY7C024AV-20AI,
CY7C024AV-20AXI, CY7C025AV-20AXI, CY7C026AV-20AXI.
*I 2543577 NXR /
AESA
07/25/08 Updated Switching Waveforms:
Updated Note 31 (Replaced “R/W must be HIGH during all address transitions”
with “R/W or CE must be HIGH during all address transitions”).
*J 2623540 VKN /
PYRS
12/17/08 Added CY7C024BV part related information in all instances across the
document.
*K 2896038 RAME 03/19/10 Updated Ordering Information (Removed inactive parts).
Updated Package Diagram.
*L 3110406 ADMU 12/14/2010 Added Ordering Code Definitions.
*M 3210221 ADMU 03/30/2011 Updated Package Diagram (spec 51-85048 (Changed revision from *D to *E)).
Updated Ordering Information (Removed part CY7C025AV-25AC from
Ordering Information table).
*N 3343888 ADMU 08/12/2011 Updated Document Title to read as “CY7C024AV/024BV/025AV/026AV, 3.3 V
4K/8K/16K × 16 Dual-Port Static RAM”.
Updated Features (Removed CY7C0241/251 and CY7C036 information).
Updated Functional Description (Removed CY7C0241/251 and CY7C036
information).
Updated Selection Guide (Removed CY7C0241/251 and CY7C036
information).
Updated Pin Configurations (Removed CY7C0241/251 and CY7C036
information).
Updated Pin Definitions.
CY7C024AV/025AV/026AV
Document Number: 38-06052 Rev. *S Page 23 of 24
*N (cont.) 3343888 ADMU 08/12/2011 Updated Functional Overview (Removed CY7C0241/251 and CY7C036
information).
Updated Electrical Characteristics (Removed CY7C0241/251 and CY7C036
information).
Updated Switching Characteristics (Removed CY7C0241/251 and CY7C036
information).
Added Acronyms and Units of Measure.
Updated to new template.
*O 3403638 ADMU 10/13/2011 Updated Ordering Information (Removed pruned part CY7C024BV-15AXI).
*P 3698952 SMCH 07/31/2012 Updated Title to read as “CY7C024AV/025AV/026AV, 3.3 V 4K/8K/16K × 16
Dual-Port Static RAM”.
Updated Features (Removed CY7C024BV related information, removed 15 ns
from the High speed access, removed the Note “CY7C024AV and CY7C024BV
are functionally identical.” and its reference).
Updated Functional Description (Removed CY7C024BV related information).
Updated Selection Guide (Removed CY7C024BV related information).
Updated Pin Configurations (Removed CY7C024BV related information).
Updated Functional Overview (Removed CY7C024BV related information).
Updated Electrical Characteristics (Removed CY7C024BV related
information).
Updated Switching Characteristics (Removed CY7C024BV related
information).
Updated Data Retention Mode (Removed CY7C024BV related information).
Updated Ordering Information (Removed pruned part CY7C026AV-20AXC).
Updated Package Diagram (spec 51-85048 (Changed revision from *E to *G)).
*Q 4112664 SMCH 09/03/2013 Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
Updated Package Diagram:
spec 51-85048 – Changed revision from *G to *H.